## 505315619 02/06/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5362400

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAVEN INDUSTRIES, INC.	01/29/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FORSBERG SERVICES, LTD.	
Street Address:	RICHMOND HOUSE	
Internal Address:	WHITE CROSS	
City:	LANCASTER	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	LA1 4XF	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8032031

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)735-9305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2157359302

Email: uspto@thebellesgroup.com
Correspondent Name: THE BELLES GROUP, P.C.
Address Line 1: 337 S. 18TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FOR-001-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELE GREENBERG	
SIGNATURE:	/mg/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2019	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Exh. A. Patent Assignment FULLY SIGNED 1.29.19#page1.tif source=Exh. A. Patent Assignment FULLY SIGNED 1.29.19#page2.tif source=Exh. A. Patent Assignment FULLY SIGNED 1.29.19#page3.tif

PATENT 505315619 REEL: 048250 FRAME: 0209

# EXHIBIT A PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), having an Effective Date of January 2 2019, is between Raven Industries, Inc. ("Raven"), and Forsberg Services Ltd. ("Forsberg").

WHEREAS, Raven has the right to assign its interest in the Assigned Patents as defined below; and

WHEREAS, Raven desires to assign its ownership interest in the Assigned Patents and Forsberg desires to acquire such ownership interest in the Assigned Patents;

Now therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, Raven and Forsberg agree as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Raven hereby assigns to Forsberg, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents including all provisionals, continuations, reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. Raven hereby agrees that the Commissioner of Patents of the United States may record this assignment of the Assigned Patents to Forsberg.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein, as well as the consideration, promises and covenants given under the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged; Raven assigns to Forsberg the patents provided for herein.
- 3. "Assigned Patents" are the following two patents:

US8032031 Inventor(s): Fowler	Clarence W. Fowler	MX295819 Inventor(s):	Clarence W.
Hillmann	Michael L. Hillmann		Michael L.
	Kevin J. Kline John J. Gaubatz Darren W. Hacker		Kevin J. Kline John J. Gaubatz Darren W. Hacker
<u>Title:</u> Link	Fiber Optic GPS Link	<u>Title</u> : Improved Fiber Optic GPS	

- 4. Raven hereby represents and warrants:
  - i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Assignment, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Assigned Patents to Forsberg; and
  - ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Assignment, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.

RAVEN MAKES NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, OR COVENANTS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, NOR SHALL RAVEN HAVE ANY LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO, VALIDITY OF THE PATENTS OR INFRINGEMENT BY FORSBERG OF PATENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES.

- 5. Raven hereby agrees, at Forsberg's expense, to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Forsberg in perfecting its interest in the Assigned Patents and in enforcing any of the Assigned Patents.
- 6. Forsberg hereby agrees, at Forsberg's expense, to file this fully executed Assignment, where appropriate, to get the Assigned Patents properly assigned before the U.S. Patent Office within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the last signature below. Forsberg shall be responsible for all maintenance fees and annuities for the Assigned Patents due on or after the date of this Assignment.
- 7. This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of South Dakota without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 9. If any part or parts of this Assignment shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Assignment is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 10. Any notice required or otherwise given pursuant to this Assignment shall be in writing and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery service, addressed as follows:

If to Raven:

RAVEN INDUSTRIES, INC Attn: Legal Department 205 E. 6<sup>th</sup> St. Sioux Falls, SD, USA 57104

If to Forsberg:

FORSBERG SERVICES LTD. Richmond House

White Cross Lancaster LA1 4XF United Kingdom

- 11. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Assignment.
- 12. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between Raven and Forsberg regarding the Assigned Patents, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Assignment. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

RAVENINDUSTRIES, INC.	FORSBERG SERVICES, LTD.
Signature	Signature
	LOPENE HINTE
Print Name / Title (2.500)	Print Name / Title
Thin Name Tige Consel UP	Print Name / Little
1 2 9 1 9 Date Date	19 Jan 2019 Date